reserve  assets reserve reserve earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2009,

as previously reported 13 (233,541) 23,769 1,026,488 816,729

Change in accounting

policy (Note 2.2) (13) — — 41 28

At 1 January 2009,

as restated — (233,541) 23,769 1,026,529 816,757

Loss for the year — — — (87,295) (87,295)

Employee share option benefits — — 7,980 — 7,980

Lapse of share options — — (2,334) 2,334 —

Increase in fair value of

available-for-sale

financial assets — 1,341,487 — — 1,341,487

Deferred tax on increase

in fair value of

available-for-sale

financial assets

(Note 38) — (263,841) — — (263,841)

At 31 December 2009 — 844,105 29,415 941,568 1,815,088

Notes to the Accounts

174 China Power International Development Limited   Annual Report 2009

30 RESERVES (CONTINUED)

Company (Continued)

Available-

for-sale Share-based

Revaluation financial compensation Retained

reserve assets reserve reserve earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2008,

as previously reported 13 1,952,240 20,450 1,507,925 3,480,628

Change in accounting

policy (Note 2.2) (13) — — 57 44

At 1 January 2008, as restated — 1,952,240 20,450 1,507,982 3,480,672

Loss for the year — — — (292,753) (292,753)

2007 final dividend — — — (194,703) (194,703)

Employee share option  benefits — — 9,322 — 9,322

Lapse of share options — — (6,003) 6,003 —

Decrease in fair value

of available-for-

sale financial assets — (2,396,854) — — (2,396,854)

Deferred tax on decrease in fair

value of available-for-sale

financial assets (Note 38) — 211,073 — — 211,073

At 31 December 2008 — (233,541) 23,769 1,026,529 816,757

Notes to the Accounts

China Power International Development Limited   Annual Report 2009 175

31 BANK BORROWINGS

Bank borrowings are analysed as follows:

Group Company

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current

Long-term bank borrowings

– secured (note (e)) 15,992,186 193,000 — —

– unsecured (note (b)) 9,901,370 9,883,875 682,820 412,725

25,893,556 10,076,875 682,820 412,725

Less: current portion of

long-term bank borrowings

– secured (629,866) (100,000) — —

– unsecured (646,850) (125,000) — —

– unsecured bank borrowings

reclassified as current (note (b)) (682,820) (412,725) (682,820) (412,725)